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STENOCARE Q3 2022 REPORT 
In this Interim Report, the following definitions apply, unless stated otherwise: The “Company” or 

“STENOCARE” refers to STENOCARE A/S with CVR number (Danish corporate registration number) 

39024705. The Interim Report has not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors. 

 
(KDKK) 01.07.2022 

30.09.2022 

3 months 

01.07.2021 

30.09.2021 

3 months 

01.01.2022 

30.09.2022 

9 months 

01.01.2021 

30.09.2021 

9 months 

Net sales 293 0 1,644 1,890 

Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) -3,504 -3,158 -10,861 -8,574 

Net financial items -316 -16 -674 -106 

Investment in tangible assets 0 784 1,541 3,747 

Result per share (DKK) -0.37 -0.26 -1.11 -0.70 

Solidity (%) 73 0 73 95 

 
Result per share: The result for the period divided by the average number of shares. Total number of shares as of September 30, 2022, 

amounted to 11,676,126 (11,676,126). Average number of shares for the third quarter 2022 was 11,676,126 (11,676,126).  
 

Solidity: Equity divided by total capital.  
 

 

 Highlights during the period:

 
August 2022 - After securing market access and approvals in both Denmark, Sweden and UK, Stenocare A/S now 

takes a first and firm footstep into the southern hemisphere entering Australia. Partnering with the Australian 

medical cannabis company Cannvalate will help Stenocare embrace a hastily growing market from day one offering 

Stenocare products to 600 pharmacies and 3,000 doctors. A combined CBD-THC medical cannabis oil will be 

available for Australian patients already from fourth quarter 2022 with expected sales acceleration in the first half 

of 2023. 

 

September 2022 - The Company announced groundbreaking results from their study of a new medical cannabis oil 

formulation. The study shows that the new formulation dramatically enhances the bioavailability and thus uptake 

of cannabinoids, regardless of meal consumption and inter-individual biological differences. The findings may have 

the potential to formulate novel medical cannabis products with vastly improved characteristics in the treatment of 

chronical pain and a variety of indications and diseases. 

 

Highlights after the period: 

October 2022 - The Company announces that it has received approval from The Danish Medicines Agency to sell 

a new CBD medical cannabis oil product to Danish patients. With this, STENOCARE once again becomes the 

only supplier of both CBD and THC medical cannabis oil products under the Danish Pilot Programme. 

October 2022 - The Company convenes an Extraordinary General Meeting. The key objective of the Extraordinary 

General Meeting is to give the board of directors the option to issue convertible loans to finance additional sales 

activities and other operational costs towards break-even. 

 

October 2022 - The Company announces that it enters its 5th market. Stenocare has a distribution agreement with 

the leading distributor and pharmacy chain in Norway, Apotek1, to secure nationwide distribution from day one. 

The three new oil-based products will be the first of their kind in Norway and will be available as prescription-based 

medicine via all Norwegian pharmacies. 
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CEO COMMENTS: “WE SUCCEDED WITH MANY GOALS” 

 
Q3 2022 marked several milestones that will help 

us grow sales and our leadership role during 

2023 and onwards. We entered two new countries 

with medical cannabis oil products, we had 

another product accepted in the Danish Pilot 

programme, and we completed an important 

pharmacokinetic study with very promising 

results. Our platform for success has been 

strengthened significantly for growth. 

 

Sales in more countries 

The quarter marked an important milestone for our 

Commercial Team. We are now in five countries 

with approved products, and thereby halfway to our 

2025 ambition of 10 countries. 

Australia legalized medical cannabis six years ago, 

and Research and Markets anticipate the market 

will see a tenfold growth towards 2030 with a total 

value of USD 540 million. Stenocare is partnering 

with one of the Australian pioneers, that has a 

network of 3,000 doctors and 600 pharmacies. 

Entering Australia both enable us to be part of an 

exciting market and further expand our 

international footprint.  

Norway is still to legalize medical cannabis. 

Stenocare is entering as a first-mover to offer three 

oil products for treatment of patients. We have 

noticed a growing interest from politicians, 

doctors, and patients to explore the benefits with 

medical cannabis. Together with the leading 

pharma distributor in Norway we will shortly begin 

supplying products to pain patients. With these 

additional markets we are building a sales run rate 

that is commensurate with previous estimates. 

Being active in five very different countries, 

Stenocare has built regulatory expertise to enter all 

types of markets: The fully legalized, the pilot 

programme, and the non-legalized markets. We 

now have a great fundament for realizing growth in 

the future. 

  

More products approved 

Stenocare has a strong track record with having 

new prescription based medical cannabis products 

accepted by local medicines agencies. Today, we 

have eleven products in five countries, which 

makes us a leading international supplier of 

prescription-based oil-products. During the quarter 

we received confirmation, that our CBD oil product 

was accepted into the Danish Pilot programme. 

Again, this makes us the first and only supplier 

within the program framework in Denmark. We 

know from the Danish Ministry of Health that 

approx. 70 product applications have been 

reviewed since 2018 an only 12 have been 

approved. Indeed, Stenocare is the only supplier 

receiving acceptance for oil-products. This is 

humbling proof for our Regulatory Team, that they 

do an amazing job. 

Next generation products 

When we review current and future markets to 

enter, we see opportunities many places in the 

world. At the same time, we also see a need to 

differentiate our future product portfolio. In the 

next 3-5 years we expect competition to increase 

and pricing to come under pressure. Therefore, it is 

critical to start now to stay ahead of competition. 

 

Stenocare has been working with a pharma R&D 

partner to test and validate a new drug delivery 

technology. During the quarter we received the 

results from our pharmacokinetic study, that 

document the effect. The results are better than 

expected. This will enable Stenocare to develop the 

next generation of medical cannabis oil products, 

that has four important benefits for the patient: 1) 

higher uniform absorption in the blood, 2) higher 

concentration in the blood, 3) faster effect, and 4) 

elimination of the food effect. The study was a 

comparison between the new oil technology and a 

typical medical cannabis oil product in the market 

today. The results indicate that Stenocare now have 

the “ingredients” to begin the process of 

commercializing unique products within the next 

12-24 months. 

 

Thomas Skovlund Schnegelsberg, CEO 

STENOCARE A/S 
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ABOUT STENOCARE A/S 

STENOCARE was founded in 2017 in Denmark 

with the vision to provide medical cannabis 

products that gives patients better quality of life. 

The focus is prescription-based products that are 

controlled under the regulatory regime of The 

Health authorities. STENOCARE has an ambitious 

goal to become a leading European brand within 

prescription-based medical cannabis. 

 

Picture: COO, Søren Kjær in the indoor facility 

The company was listed on Spotlight Stock Market 

in Stockholm in October 2018, and later moved to 

Nasdaq First North Growth Market, Copenhagen in 

June 2020. The stocks are traded under ticker 

[STENO]. The three founders are still the largest 

individual shareholders, and part of the executive 

management team. 

 

STENOCARE continues to be a true first-mover in 

the Danish market and received approvals from the 

Danish Medicines Agency to cultivate and produce 

medical cannabis as well as import and distribute 

medical cannabis oil products for sale to Danish 

patients. Since 2020 the company is also represented 

in a number of other countries and distributing 

prescription-based medical cannabis products 

together with its partners. 

 

STENOCARE has a strategy to source its medical 

cannabis products from both their global supply 

partners and their own cultivation facility in 

Denmark. The company has a multi-supplier 

strategy to secure a predictable and scaleable supply 

chain for the growing number of patients and to 

offer more choice for treatment.     
 

STENOCARE has created a leadership role through 

its ability to secure approvals from local Medicines 

Agencies. The Company was also the first to have 

medical cannabis oil and capsule products accepted 

for the Danish Pilot-Programme.  

 

Since the Company was founded in 2017, the 

STENOCARE 1.0 strategy included distribution and 

sales of imported products to the Danish market and 

establishing local cultivation and production of its 

own medical cannabis products. During 2019 the 

Company outlined the STENOCARE 2.0 strategy 

that builds on four investment areas and assets:  

 

1) Regulatory assets to successfully work with the 

authorities and having licenses to operate and 

sell products in a highly regulated industry. 

These assets enable the company to enter new 

markets and introduce new products. 

2) Commercial assets to establish more markets 

for distribution of medical cannabis. These 

assets enable the company to operate in most 

countries in the world together with a network 

of experienced partners. 

3) Supply Chain assets in the Danish indoor 

cultivation facility to further enable the 

Company to be a leader within “pharma-grade” 

medical cannabis production. This enables the 

company to develop, produce and formulate 

products to the highest standards. 

4) Product development partnership assets to 

formulate and test new innovative medical 

cannabis products that can target the growing 

diverse group of patients. These assets can 

position the company more exclusively in the 

market. 
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ABOUT THE INTERIM REPORT  
 
STENOCARE was formed in October 2017, and is 

not part of a group. STENOCARE has one 

subsidiary – STENOCARE Ireland Ltd. The 

subsidiary has yet no activity and therefore no 

consolidated figures have been made. Therefore, the 

financial overview in this Interim Report applies 

exclusively to STENOCARE A/S, with CVR 

number 39024705. The amount within brackets 

corresponds to the comparable period in the 

previous year. Amounts in this section in KDKK 

except for numbers of shares. 

 

Auditor´s review  

The Interim Report has not been reviewed by the 

Company’s auditor. 

 

Net sales and operating results 

Net sales for the third quarter of 2022 was 293 (0) 

and includes delievery of products to the Danish 

market for sales to patients in the fourth quarter of 

2022. Operating profit before depreciation 

(EBITDA) for the third quarter of 2022 amounted 

to -3,504 (-3,158), and includes operational 

expenses for cultivation of validation batches of 

Cannabis flowers, preparation of application with 

the Danish Medicines Agency for bulk license and 

acceleration of sales activities. Financial items 

includes accrued interests on loans and exchange 

rate adjustments. 

 

Balance sheet and equity ratio 

Total assets amounted to 37,328 (47,147) and 

primarily consisted of investments in the cultivation 

facility and cash at bank. Other receivable includes 

VAT to be refunded. 

 

Shareholders equity amounted to 27,431 (44,910) 

and liabilities amounted to 9,897 (2,238). 

Shareholders equity includes 254,807 Treasury 

shares. 

 

Long-term liabilities includes financial leasing and 

unsecured loans. The loans are established in 

March 2022 with independent and individual 

private persons and companies on market 

conditions. The Loans are established to accelerate 

investments in supply-, market- and product 

development and have maturity at 30. June 2023 at 

the latest. 

 

Cash flow 

Cash flow for the third quarter amounted to -2,999  

(-1,352). 

 

The share  

The shares of STENOCARE A/S were listed on 

Spotlight Stock Market on October 26, 2018. On 

May 18, 2020 the shares were delisted from 

Spotlight and listed on Nasdaq First North Growth 

Market Denmark. The short name/ticker is STENO 

and the ISIN code is DK0061078425. On March 31, 

2022, the total number of shares was 11,676,126 

(11,676,126). Every stock share equals the same 

rights to the Company´s assets and results. 
 

Warrants  

As at the date of this interim report there are no 

outstanding warrants.  

 

Options 

The Company has a share programme for individual 

employees who, based on the opinion of the board 

of directors, make a special effort for the Company 

or who possess very special qualities that the 

Company benefits from. The employees will be 

entitled to Treasury Shares free of charge after the 

end of each year over a period of up to 5 years.  The 

shares are delivered from the balance of Treasury 

Shares kept by the Company. 

  

At the date of this Interim Report, and as previously 

announced, options for a total of 46,960 shares have 

been granted. In the reporting period and previous 

periods 17,920 of the options have been vested 

leaving a balance of outstanding options of 29,040. 

On vesting, the shares are transferred to the 

employee from Treasury Shares and the movement 

in 2022 therefore reduces the number of Treasury 

Shares outstanding to 254,807.  
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Shareholders 

The table below presents the current shareholders, at the date of this report, with more than 5 percent of the 

votes and capital in STENOCARE including Treasury shares held by the Company.  

  

Name Number of shares Proportion of votes 

and capital (%) 

STENO Group ApS (Rolf Steno, CCO) 1,645,497 14.1 

Prana Holding ApS (Thomas S. Schnegelsberg, CEO) 1,449,136 12.4 

MS Kjær Holding ApS (Søren Kjær, COO) 1,411,763 12.1 

STENOCARE A/S (Treasury shares) 254,807 2.2 

Others 6,914,923 59.2 

Total 11,676,126 100.0 

Financial calendar 

Q4-2022 Interim Report:         23.02.2023 

Annual Report 2022:         16.03.2023 

Q1-2023 Interim Report:         04.05.2023 

Q2-2022 Interim Report:         17.08.2023 

Q3-2022 Interim Report:         09.11.2023 

 

 

Accounting policy  

The interim accounts have been prepared in 

accordance with the provisions of the Danish 

Annual Accounts Act (Årsregnskabsloven) for 

accounting class C. 

 

Operational risks and uncertainties  

The risks and uncertainties that STENOCARE 

operations are exposed to are summary related to 

factors such as development, competition, 

legislation, permissions, capital requirements, 

customers, suppliers/manufacturers, currencies 

and interest rates. 

 

Submission of Interim Report 

Randers, November 9, 2022  

STENOCARE A/S  

The Board of Directors 

 

Certified Adviser 

STENOCARE’s Certified Adviser is  

Keswick Global AG, Phone: +43 1 740 408045 

E-mail: info@keswickglobal.com 

 

For further information, please contact  

Thomas Skovlund Schnegelsberg, CEO  

Phone: +45 31770060  

E-mail: presse@stenocare.com  

Website: www.stenocare.com 

 

 

  

mailto:presse@stenocare.com
http://www.stenocare.com/


Q3 2022  

7 

 

STENOCARE Interim Report 

January – September 2022 

 

 

INCOME STATEMENT 
 

DKK 01.07.2022 

30.09.2022 

3 months 

01.07.2021 

30.09.2021 

3 months 

01.01.2022 

30.09.2022 

9 months 

01.01.2021 

30.09.2021 

9 months 

01.01.2021 

31.12.2021 

12 months 

Net sales 292,600 0 1,643,603 1,890,000 1,890,000 

Other external expenses -2,241,900 -1,554,543 -7,720,164 -5,397,216 -7,897,360 

Personnel expenses -1,554,774 -1,602,981 -4,784,820 -5,066,505 -7,234,781 

Operating profit before 

depreciation (EBITDA) -3,504,074 

 

-3,157,524 -10,861,381 

 

-8,573,721 -13,242,141 

      

Depreciation of tangible assets -833,631 -112,746 -2,479,019 -296,461 -1,087,403 

Reversed depreciation on sold 

tangible assets 

 

0 251,072 0 251,072 251,072 

Operating profit (EBITA) -4,337,705 -3,019,198 -13,340,400 -8,619,110 -14,078,472 

      

Income from equity investments in 

group enteprises 

 

-29,727 

 

0 

 

-29,727 

 

0 

 

0 

Financial income 257,424 6,815 485,113 15,780 32,161 

Financial expenses -543,671 -22,532 -1,129,024 -121,895 -213,239 

Total financial items -315,974 -15,717 -673,638 -106,115 -181,078 

Profit/loss for the period -4,653,679 -3,034,915 -14,014,038 -8,725,225 -14,259,550 

      

Tax on profit/loss for the period 300,000 240,000 1,050,000 840,000 1,527,085 

Net result for the period -4,353,679 -2,794,915 -12,964,038 -7,885,225 -12,732,465 
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BALANCE SHEET 
 

DKK 30.09.2022 30.09.2021 31.12.2021 

Assets    

    

Furnishing for rented premises 1,352,357 1,121,872 1,004,803 

Furniture and equipment 25,335,243 27,601,295 27,352,302 

Plant and equipment under construction 0 0 0 

Total tangible assets 26,687,600 28,723,167 28,357,105 

    

Subsidiary 0 7 0 

Deposits 494,104 493,129 493,129 

Total financial assets 494,104 493,136 493,129 

Total fixed assets 27,181,704 29,216,303 28,850,234 

    

Inventories 1,348,235 0 0 

Total Inventories 1,348,235 0 0 

    

Deferred tax asset 1,377,398 2,052,881 1,377,398 

Income tax receivable 2,412,524 857,354 1,362,524 

Accounts receivable 633,375 457,976 0 

Other receivables 718,386 0 472,707 

Prepayments 261,231 1,362 152,852 

Total receivables 5,402,914 3,369,573 3,365,481 

    

Cash at bank 3,395,315 14,561,427 11,720,022 

Total current assets 10,146,464 17,931,000 15,085,503 

TOTAL ASSETS 37,328,168 47,147,303 43,935,737 

    

Liabilities and equity    

    

Equity    

Share capital 934,090 934,090 934,090 

Retained earnings 26,496,948 43,975,952 39,308,479 

Total equity 27,431,038 44,910,042 40,242,569 

    

Long-term liabilities    

Financial leasing 1,285,893 1,013,583 988,114 

Loan 5,434,950 0 0 

Total long-term liabilities 6,720,843 1,013,583 988,114 

    

Short-term liabilities    

Financial leasing 415,818 249,994 254,592 

Accounts payable 1,933,690 244,138 1,188,068 

Other payables 826,779 729,546 1,262,394 

Total short-term liabilities 3,176,287 1,223,678 2,705,054 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 37,328,168 47,147,303 43,935,737 
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CHANGE OF EQUITY 
 
DKK  01.07.2022 

30.09.2022 

3 months 

01.07.2021 

30.09.2021 

3 months 

01.01.2022 

30.09.2022 

9 months 

01.01.2021 

30.09.2021 

9 months 

01.01.2021 

31.12.2021 

12 months 

Equity at start of the period 31,733,881 47,670,409 40,242,569 52,570,564 52,570,564 

Treasury shares transferred and 

accrued under Share program 50,836 34,548 152,507 224,703 404,470 

Net result for the period -4,353,679 -2,794,915 -12,964,038 -7,885,225 -12,732,465 

Equity at end of the period 27,431,038 44,910,042 27,431,038 44,940,042 40,242,569 

 

 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
 
DKK  01.07.2022 

30.09.2022 

3 months 

01.07.2021 

30.09.2021 

3 months 

01.01.2022 

30.09.2022 

9 months 

01.01.2021 

30.09.2021 

9 months 

01.01.2021 

31.12.2021 

12 months 

Profit/loss for the period -4,353,679 -2,794,915 -12,964,038 -7,885,225 -12,732,465 

Adjustments 900,441 -328,061 2,255,164 -463,793 -105,206 

Change in working capital 707,745 226,577 -2,377,667 -2,492,674 -1,182,117 

Cash flow from operating  

activities before financial items 

 

-2,745,493 

 

-2,896,399 -13,086,541 

 

-10,841,692 -14,019,788 

      

Paid financial items -146,676 -15,717 -447,082 -106,115 -181,078 

Income taxes paid/received 0 0 0 0 857,398 

Cash flow from operating activities -2,892,169 -2,912,116 -13,533,623 -10,947,807 -13,343,468 

      

Purchases of financial fixed assets -975 -129 -975 -129 -129 

Purchases of tangible fixed assets 0 -783,583 -809,514 -3,747,459 -3,270,214 

Sales of tangible fixed assets 0 1,633,602 0 1,633,602 731,484 

Cash flow from investing activities -975 849,890 -810,489 -2,113,986 -2,538,859 

      

Loan 0 0 5,560,400 0 0 

Financial leasing -105,901 710,099 459,005 1,263,577 1,242,706 

Cash flow from financing activities -105,901 710,099 6,019,405 1,263,577 1,242,706 

Cash flow for the period -2,999,045 -1,352,127 -8,324,707 -11,798,216 -14,639,621 

Cash at the start of the period 6,394,360 15,913,554 11,720,022 26,359,643 26,359,643 

Cash at the end of the period 3,395,315 14,561,427 3,395,315 14,561,427 11,720,022 

 

 


